## CITY OF TWO RIVERS ORDINANCE

An Ordinance allowing the City Council of the City of Two Rivers to designate buildings owned by the Cityan alternative location as the Central Count location for specific elections, said location returning to Two Rivers City Hall for all Elections thereafter unless changed by another such designation;

The City Council of the City of Two Rivers, Wisconsin, hereby ordains as follows:

**SECTION 1.** This ordinance is enacted to allow the City Council to temporarily change in the location of Central Count for any future elections when City Council determines that Two Rivers City Hall should not be used for a given election, and to revert to the original location at Two Rivers City Hall for all subsequent elections. Subsection 2-1-5.B.(3) is hereby amended to include the following subsection (a):

(a) If the City Council determines that the Two Rivers City Hall should not be used as the location to canvass absentee ballots for any particular election according to the City Council's reasonable discretion, the City Council may, by resolution, designate any alternative location building wholly owned by the City as the central canvassing location for absentee ballots.

**SECTION 2.** The central count location for the City of Two Rivers shall not be changed for the 2025 Spring Primary Election, which is scheduled to be held on February 18, 2025.

**SECTION 32.** The City Clerk shall take all necessary actions to implement the provisions of this ordinance, including notifying all relevant officials, poll workers, and the public of any changes to the central count location, caused by resolutions by City Council and made in accordance with this ordinance, and the return to City Hall for subsequent elections.

**SECTION 53.** If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application of its provisions to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

**SECTION 64.** This ordinance shall take effect the day after publication.

Dated this 20th day of January 2025.	
	Scott Stechmesser President, City Council
Attest	Gregory E. Buckley City Manager
Amanda Baryenbruch City Clerk	
Approved as to form and legality:	

City Attorney